page 1Revised 11/5/96
PD 6.070A
· 15 hp (11kW) power output
· 380 - 480VAC; 50/60 Hz
· Available as complete system or sub-system assemblies
Power Assembly
· 3-phase rectifier bridge
· 3-phase ultrafast IGBT inverter

from floating bootstrap capacitors. Each bootstrap capacitor is
Functional Information
Part Number Identification and Ordering Instructions
IRPT5051A Power Assembly
IMS assembly incorporating 1600V input rectifiers in D2Paks,
1200V ultra-fast IGBT inverter with ultra-fast freewheeling di-
odes in SMD10 packages, along with a temperature sensing
thermistor. The assembly is fully tested to meet all data sheet
specifications.
IRPT5051C Complete POWIRTRAIN
Power Assembly (IRPT5051A) and Driver-Plus Board
(IRPT5051D) pre-assembled and tested to meet all system speci-
fications.
Capacitor Precharge
When the input line voltage is first switched on, the charging
current of the dc bus capacitors is limited by a 100 Ohm pre-
charge resistor. When the bus capacitor has charged to
approximately 85% of the peak line voltage, the capacitor pre-
charge control circuit energizes the relay K1, bypassing the 100Ω
pre-charge resistor, so long as the line voltage exceeds 300V rms
and all three input phase voltages are present.
The relay feedback signal, K1FB is the voltage across the re-
lay coil. This is 15V high when the relay is energized, and low
when the relay is de-energized.
At start-up, the input PWM signals should be inhibited exter-
nally until K1FB becomes high, since if the inverter is operated
before the pre-charge resistor is bypassed, this resistor will be
overloaded.
The relay will drop out during operation if the dc bus voltage
falls to less than 82% of the peak line voltage; if one or more in-
put line voltages is lost; or if the input voltage falls below 300V.
K1FB then becomes low and the PWM input signals should be
inhibited externally to avoid overloading the pre-charge resistor.
The BUS RIPPLE feedback signal is high when the relay is
de-energized, and low when it is energized. If one of the input
phases is lost, the relay drops out and the BUS RIPPLE signal
oscillates from high to low at line frequency.
The relay can be energized, if required, during single-phase
operation by pulling down the SFT CHG terminal via an external
open-collector transistor. The pull-down current is 2mA.
Discharging the Bus Capacitors
When the input power is switched off, the ‘top’ bus capacitor
is discharged by a 10k resistor.
IRPT5051D Driver-Plus Board
Printed circuit board assembled with DC link capacitors, relay
in-rush circuit, high power terminal blocks, surge suppression
MOVs, IGBT gate drivers, protection circuitry and low power
supply. The PCB is functionally tested with standard power as-
sembly to meet all system specifications.
IRPT5051E Design Kit
Complete POWIRTRAIN (IRPT5051C) with full set of design
documentation, including schematic diagram. bill of material,
mechanical layout, schematic file, Gerber files and design tips.
IRPT5051